
PACIFIC POWER 
A DIVISION OF PACIFICORP 

November 30, 2015 

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING 

Public Utility Commission of Oregon 
201 High Street SE, Suite 100 
Salem, OR 97301-1166 

Attn: Filing Center 

825 NE Multnomah, Suite 2000 
Portland, Oregon 97232 

RE: Docket UE 298-Affidavits of Michael Wilding, John Crider, Bob Jenks, and 
Bradley Mullins 

PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power (Company or PacifiCorp) encloses for filing in this docket the 
Affidavits of Michael Wilding, John Crider, Bob Jenks, and Bradley Mullins. 

If you have questions about this filing, please contact Erin Apperson, Manager, Regulatory 
Affairs, at (503) 813-6642. 

Sincerely, 

Dalley 
Vice President, Regulation 

Enclosures 



BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
OF OREGON 

In the Matter of 

P ACIFICORP d/b/a PACIFIC POWER 

2014 Power Cost Ad'ustment Mechanism. 

UE298 

DECLARATION OF 
MICHAEL WILDING 

1 I, MICHAEL WILDING, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of 

2 Oregon: 

3 1. My name is Michael Wilding. I am employed by PacifiCorp as aN et Power Cost 

4 Specialist. 

5 2. I am the same Michael Wilding who previously filed testimony on behalf of the Joint 

6 Parties in this matter (Joint Testimony (Joint Stipulating Parties/1 00) and Exhibit 

7 Accompanying Joint Testimony (Joint Stipulating Parties/101)). 

8 3. My pre-filed testimony and exhibits are true and accurate. 

9 I hereby declare that the above statement is true to the best of my knowledge and belief, 

10 and that I understand it is made for use as evidence before the Public Utility Commission of 

11 Oregon and is subject to penalty for perjury. 

12 SIGNED this _:3_Q_~ay ofNovember, 2015, at fo-L.:TIA~fl, Oregon. 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

--··-.-···~ ... ,----~--a~·· OFFICIAL STAMP 
ABIGAil ANDEfiSON BALLY 

\ NOTARY PUFlL ;mr::GON 
COMMISSION NO. D::\3932 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NO~!;!f~J3· 2018 

PAGE 1- DECLARATION OF MICHAEL WILDING 



My ommission Expires: JlJDVel\.\k..er I:J/.101() 

PAGE 2- DECLARATION OF MICHAEL WILDING 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
OF OREGON 

In the Matter of 

PACIFICORP d/b/a PACIFIC POWER 

2014 Power Cost Ad"ustment Mechanism. 

UE298 

DECLARATION OF 
JOHN CRIDER 

I, JOHN CRIDER, declare under penalty ofpetjury under the laws ofthe state of Oregon: 

1. My name is John Crider. I am employed by the Public Utility Commission of Oregon as a 

Senior Utility Analyst. 

2 . I am the same John Crider who previously filed testimony on behalf of the Joint Patiies in 

this matter (Joint Testimony (Joint Stipulating Parties/1 00) and Exhibit Accompanying 

Joint Testimony (Joint Stipulating Pmiies/102)). 

3. My pre-filed testimony and exhibits are true and accurate. 

I hereby declare that the above statement is true to the best of my knowledge and belief, 

and that I understand it is made for use as evidence before the Public Utility Commission of 

Oregon and is subject to penalty for petjury. 

SIGNED this 2 if day ofNovember, 2015, ath LorY' ' Oregon. 

PAGE 1-

OFFICIAL STAMP 
KARLA D HUNTER 

NOTARY PUBUC • ORI!GC-'N 
COMMISSION NO. 94214B 

MY COMMISSI()ff EXP\P.fS AUGUST 2&, ZOHJ 

DECLARATION OF JOHN CRJDER 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
OF OREGON 

In the Matter of 

PACIFICORP d/b/a PACIFIC POWER 

2014 Power Cost Ad· ustment Mechanism. 

UE298 

DECLARATION OF 
BOB JENKS 

I, BOB JENKS, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of Oregon: 

1. My name is Bob Jenks. I am employed by the Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon as 

Executive Director. 

2. I am the same Bob Jenks who previously filed testimony on behalf of the Joint Parties in 

this matter (Joint Testimony (Joint Stipulating Parties/100) and Exhibit Accompanying 

Joint Testimony (Joint Stipulating Parties/103)). 

3. My pre-filed testimony and exhibits are true and accurate. 

I hereby declare that the above statement is true to the best of my knowledge and belief, 

and that I understand it is made for use as evidence before the Public Utility Commission of 

Oregon and is subject to penalty for perjury. 

SIGNED this.2_b day of November, 2015, at f,,t;J,t{, Oregon. 

Signed: ;l;t t:} ~ 
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 1~""~ay of November, 2015. 

Signed~~ 41~ 

PAGE 1-

Printed: l~sf,·e.... M\<\.~~' O:i.:f 

My Commission expires: N a 'I' e-vv\ \?£r( llP 'W t ~ 

DECLARATION OF BOB JENKS -

OFFICIAL STAMP 
LESLIE ADRIENNE MURRAY 

NOTARY Pi.JBLIC-OREGON 
COMMISSION NO. 933906 

MYCOIJ. MISS:Or; EX~1AES NOVEMBER 16,2018 



BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

OF OREGON 

In the Matter of 

P ACIFICORP d/b/a PACIFIC POWER 

2014 Power Cost Adjustment Mechanism. 

UE298 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

I, Bradley G. Mullins, do swear and affirm: 

AFFIDAVIT OF 
BRADLEY G. MULLINS 

1. My name is Bradley G. Mullins. I am appearing in this proceeding as a witness 

for the Industrial Customers of Northwest Utilities ("ICNU"). My business address is 333 SW 

Taylor, Suite 400, Portland, OR 97204. 

2. I offered testimony on behalf ofiCNU as part of the Joint Testimony in Support 

ofthe Stipulation in this proceeding filed on September 25, 2015 (Joint Stipulating Parties/1 00). 

I also sponsored a witness qualification statement as an exhibit to the Joint Testimony (Joint 

Stipulating Parties/1 04). 

3. To the best of my knowledge, my pre-filed testimony and exhibit are true and 

accurate. lfl were asked the same questions today, my answers would be the same. 

SIGNED THIS 23rd day ofNovember, 2015, at Portland, Oregon. 

Bradley G. Mullins 

Page 1 - Affidavit of Bradley G. Mullins 



SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 23rd day ofNovember, 2015. 

OFFICIAL STAMP 
RETTA RENE' MANNING 

NOTARY PUBUC.OREGON 
COMMISSION NO 94092S 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES jULY 19, 201 g 

Page 2 - Affidavit of Bradley G. Mullins 


