

November 30, 2015

## VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Public Utility Commission of Oregon 201 High Street SE, Suite 100 Salem, OR 97301-1166

Attn: Filing Center

RE: Docket UE 298—Affidavits of Michael Wilding, John Crider, Bob Jenks, and

**Bradley Mullins** 

PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power (Company or PacifiCorp) encloses for filing in this docket the Affidavits of Michael Wilding, John Crider, Bob Jenks, and Bradley Mullins.

If you have questions about this filing, please contact Erin Apperson, Manager, Regulatory Affairs, at (503) 813-6642.

Sincerely,

R. Bryce Dalley

Vice President, Regulation

Enclosures

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON

## **UE 298**

In the Matter of

PACIFICORP d/b/a PACIFIC POWER

DECLARATION OF MICHAEL WILDING

2014 Power Cost Adjustment Mechanism.

1	I	, MICHAEL WILDING, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of			
2	Oregon:				
3	1. 1	My name is Michael Wilding. I am employed by PacifiCorp as a Net Power Cost			
4	Š	Specialist.			
5	2. I	am the same Michael Wilding who previously filed testimony on behalf of the Joint			
6	]	Parties in this matter (Joint Testimony (Joint Stipulating Parties/100) and Exhibit			
7	1	Accompanying Joint Testimony (Joint Stipulating Parties/101)).			
8	3. My pre-filed testimony and exhibits are true and accurate.				
9	]	hereby declare that the above statement is true to the best of my knowledge and belief,			
LO	and that I understand it is made for use as evidence before the Public Utility Commission of				
L1	Oregon and is subject to penalty for perjury.				
12	SIGNED this 30 day of November, 2015, at roctuant, Oregon.				
13					
14					
15		Signed: Wall			
16		gains placed and the contractive which in the contractive contract			
17		OFFICIAL STAMP  ABIGAIL ANDERSON BALLY  NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON  COMMISSION NO. 933932  MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOVEMBER 12, 2018			

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 30 Day of November, 2015.

OFFICIAL STAMP
ABIGAIL ANDERSON BALLY
NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 933932
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOVEMBER 12, 2018

My Commission Expires: November 12,2018

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON

**UE 298** 

In the Matter of

## PACIFICORP d/b/a PACIFIC POWER

2014 Power Cost Adjustment Mechanism.

#### DECLARATION OF JOHN CRIDER

I, JOHN CRIDER, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of Oregon: 1 2 1. My name is John Crider. I am employed by the Public Utility Commission of Oregon as a Senior Utility Analyst. 3 2. I am the same John Crider who previously filed testimony on behalf of the Joint Parties in 4 this matter (Joint Testimony (Joint Stipulating Parties/100) and Exhibit Accompanying 5 Joint Testimony (Joint Stipulating Parties/102)). 6 3. My pre-filed testimony and exhibits are true and accurate. 7 I hereby declare that the above statement is true to the best of my knowledge and belief, 8 and that I understand it is made for use as evidence before the Public Utility Commission of 9 Oregon and is subject to penalty for perjury. 10 SIGNED this 24 day of November, 2015, about, Oregon. 11 12 13 Signed: 14 15 COMMISSION NO. 942148 16 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES AUGUST 26, 2019

# BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON

**UE 298** 

In the Matter of

PACIFICORP d/b/a PACIFIC POWER

2014 Power Cost Adjustment Mechanism.

## DECLARATION OF BOB JENKS

1	I, BOB JENKS, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of Oregon:		
2	1. My name is Bob Jenks. I am employed by the Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon as		
3	Executive Director.		
4	2. I am the same Bob Jenks who previously filed testimony on behalf of the Joint Parties in		
5	this matter (Joint Testimony (Joint Stipulating Parties/100) and Exhibit Accompanying		
6	Joint Testimony (Joint Stipulating Parties/103)).		
7	3. My pre-filed testimony and exhibits are true and accurate.		
8	I hereby declare that the above statement is true to the best of my knowledge and belief,		
9	and that I understand it is made for use as evidence before the Public Utility Commission of		
10	Oregon and is subject to penalty for perjury.		
11	SIGNED this 23ce day of November, 2015, at Portland, Oregon.		
12			
13	Signed: All		
14	Subscribed and sworn to before me this $\frac{23}{10}$ day of November, 2015.		
15	Signed Lehie Glunay		
16	Printed: Leslie Murray		
17	My Commission expires: November 16, 2018		
18			

#### BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

#### **OF OREGON**

W 1	di sa	-	0	0
U,	Н,	Z	4	a

In the Matter of	)	
PACIFICORP d/b/a PACIFIC POWER	)	AFFIDAVIT OF BRADLEY G. MULLINS
TACH TOOK G/0/aTACH TC TO WER	)	DICADLLI G. MOLLING
2014 Power Cost Adjustment Mechanism.	_)	
	)	

I, Bradley G. Mullins, do swear and affirm:

- 1. My name is Bradley G. Mullins. I am appearing in this proceeding as a witness for the Industrial Customers of Northwest Utilities ("ICNU"). My business address is 333 SW Taylor, Suite 400, Portland, OR 97204.
- 2. I offered testimony on behalf of ICNU as part of the Joint Testimony in Support of the Stipulation in this proceeding filed on September 25, 2015 (Joint Stipulating Parties/100). I also sponsored a witness qualification statement as an exhibit to the Joint Testimony (Joint Stipulating Parties/104).
- 3. To the best of my knowledge, my pre-filed testimony and exhibit are true and accurate. If I were asked the same questions today, my answers would be the same.

SIGNED THIS 23rd day of November, 2015, at Portland, Oregon.

Bradley G. Mullins

## SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 23rd day of November, 2015.



NOTARY PUBLIC FOR OREGON

My Commission Expires:

2019